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In the Matter of
g. gzu made by Powell Lumter & Fael

3. WALTER A, JACKELIN or 850 West _ of the

citvy
o) Hastings Street,
of Venocouver in the Province of British Columbia , Chartered

% ot st Accountant

) T was, at all times material hereto, the suditor of the
Claimant, Powsll Lumber & Fuel Ce, lLtd., and, as such, have personal
knowledge of the matters hereinafter declared to.

B. That now produced and shown o e and marked Exhibit "A" -~
to this my declarstion is a elaim made by the sabove-named company
for loss sustained by it by reason of compulsory liguidatiom arising
sut of the evacuation of the Japanese ssners of such company.

3. The statement of such loss {s fuirly set fort: in such
Exhibit as ecaloulated by me %O the best of my ability.

Aad I make this solemn Declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing
that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath, and by virtue of the
Canada Evidence Act.

Beclared before me

qt the City of Vanc uver

in the Province of British Columbia

P
this il day of

AD. 1948

Columbia.

n and for the :
tor taking affidavits within British Columbia.
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POWELL LUMBER & ML CO. rp. ,
Lumbe r Manufecturers,
Vancouver, B.C.

Statement of Olaim &gains t Dominion Government coveri

loss ococasioned by compulsory liquidation of the ahov:f
mentioned business, in the evacuation of persons of
1.& 2ii-x ] o B & y & 4 it LR o A 1’ . . ¥

LY
[ 5

Buildings, Machin ory
Tixtures and Equipment $125411.89 $72014.28 $83397.41

Lumber Inventory 42550 .00 21280.00 21279.00

Timber Limite 50030.34 31981.18 18049 ,18
M » M‘ will

Pt

54007.84
Loss of Revenue, 1942

% 3 to 1946, inclusive 435015.28
Evecuation loss : m

{a) Estimated replaceadble value as a &oing cancemn.
(b) Aotual smount realized under compulsery liquidation.
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The Dfﬁ:«; ;{‘ﬂu Custodian,
Royal : L8
VANCOUVER, B.C,

Re: Claim of Powell Lumber & Fuel Co, Ltd,,
lusber manufacturers, in respect to loss
occasioned by u:fmua-r liquidation of

() - sl ‘

) This olaim is made on behalfl of Powell Lumbder &
Fuel Co. Ltd., which is an incerporated company and whose
shareholders consist of Jeapanese.

2. This company possessed, amongst its assets :

&) certain buildings, machinery, fixtures
and equipment.

b) maarketable lumber,

¢} timber limits.

d) goodwill.

3. This company fomerly carried on business at
Vancouver, B.C.

4. The present address of the said company is o/o
Walter A. Jacklin, Esq., 202 Credit Foncier Building,
Vancouver, B.C,.

5. The assets referred to in paragraphs (a) and

{(b) were located at the City of Vancouver, in the Provinece
of British Columbia, and the timber limits referred to in
(¢) aforesaid were located on the P.G, & X. Railway
approximately Bl miles from Squamish.

8. After the eveacuation order was made, the claimant
sought leave to dispose of its assets in the mormal course
of business, but, due to compulsion exercised by the Cuse-
todian, the claimant was compelled to dispose of its assets
at & loss and was umable, due to such compulsion, to sell
its business as a ﬁug concern, which resulted in the
goodwill of the sald business being sacrificed and in like
macner the claimant sustaining loss of revenue from the
years. 1942 to 1946.

Y Attached hereto is a statement showing the nature of
the loss sustained and how the same is ascertained.
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In sgoordance vith the deciaion of the Commissioner,
Nr, Justice Bird, I am plessed to enclose the follewings

.l. 4 copy of the alais filed,
2, GCopies of all sorrespondence and documente in the Custodien's
m“uwmnlmwmmh. Hr, shears
dﬂnmumumm covies far
md“wmz‘cﬂﬂumM is

It is possible that you have not beem following the work of the
to dete snd are wnfmnilisr vith the Commissioner's rulings and

of the tamms of reference, Therelare, fovr youwr iniorsaiion,

‘ mumnmmuumum—mu'a

of refrence F.C. LEXD July 18, 1947, peragraphs lettered
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G. W. McPHERSON

Ottawa, August 14, 1948.

This is one of the cases that I feel does not

come within the Terms of Reference for reasons which are
obvious.

It would greatly assist me if you would see
Mr. McPhee and discuss my letter of July l4th with him,
and ascertain whether or not he is prepared to withdraw
the claia. You can point out thaet, while you may be
syspathetic with the claim in that the claimants may have
suffered economic loss dus to the evacuation, such loss
does not come under the Terms of Reference.
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SHIPMENTS B8y TRUCK, RAIL OR WATER

POWELL LUMBER® FUEL CO., LTD.

13586 POWELL STREET,
VANCOUVER, 8.C.

December 18, 1941.

1

7!
G.W. McPherson, Esq., /] é';
¢/0 P.S« Ross & Sons, ,5ﬂ,~
1212 Royal Bank Bldg., , ¥
Vaucouver, B.C. :

Dear Sirss

With reference to your circular letter of December 11,

1941, we beg to advise you that the following are the share-
holders with respective number of sharess

~ GBITARO YAMAOKA - 170 Shares
. (Naturalized 1911)
4 2348 Bast 5th Ave.,
Vancouver, B.C.

.‘QQQQ.O..0....'..."....'.0.....‘.'0...

ASAKICHI NAKAMURA -~ 165 Shares
(Naturalized 1914)
2042 Eton St.,
Yancouver, B.C.

Q-oocto...'o.olv..otmn.ln'.'toinltooot.

SUEJI KUMAGAI « 185 Shares
) (Japanese Subject)
ﬂ 1118 Powell St.,
J/ Vancouver, B.C.

L 0 6 JE B EE N U R IR B AR R R U

Further, we have no business relations whatsoeier with
the enemies.

Sincerely,

POWELL LUMBER & FUEL CO. LTD.




1012 Reyal m& lmqa
Vanocouver
Degember

mn lunber & Fuel Cos Ltd,,
Fowsll Gireet,
Vamcouver, B, C,

Dear 8irs

Rey OConselidated Regulations Me

1 have your leatter of Decomber 10th and wish
to thank you for the information given,

Walle do mot 80, 1 sasume that
mut waumﬁhhlmcuhjé:
m'&m:'c.:’:‘a
¥ill you kindly advise me as
ut.umu ecorrect,

Yours truly,

(G Ws NoPherson)
Authorised Deputy of the
Secretary of State n‘/or
Custodian,




i FUEL CO., LTD.

BHIPMENTS BY TRUCK, RAIL OR WATER

1385 POWELL STREET,
VANCOUVER, 8.0.

Decmmber 19, 1941.

o

Nr. G.¥W. McPherson,
Office of the Custodian,
1012 Royal Bank Bldg.,
Vancouver, B.C.

Sirs:
Res Consolidated Regulations

Respecting Trading with
the Enemy (1939).

M’i; reply to yours of December 18, 1941, we wish
to inform you that we are not indebted to any person
residiag in Japan or Japanese controlled teeritory,
or to any person who has been detained under the De-
fence of Canada Regulations.

Sincerely,

v POWELL LUMEER & FUEL CO.

LR S R SR SR A T SR R A R B B




.' PHONE: Hissuans 4551- .
POWELL LUMBER.® FUEL CO., LTD.

ﬂHlPMtNT‘ .V TRUCK RAIL. Oﬂ WATER

1358 POWELL STREET,
VANCOUVER, 8. C.

May 19, 194R.

G. ¥. McPhersoun, Esq., Rec'd _MAY 1 1" um 3]
Authorized Deputy of the Secretary of State, File No.

Royal Baslk Building,
Vancouver, B.C.

8irs

R
Reterred

Please give us information ou the following points:

(1) FOWELL LUMBER & FUEL CO. 1LTD., a Canadianm
Company whose shareholders are Japanese, bought
gsome Licensed Timber at Mile 22, P.G.E. on Novem~
ber 19, 1941 and paid $12,000.00 cash, balance
payable in cash™ lny. 1942 or on stumpage basis.

If the Company pays the balance in cash, can
it hold the licenses? If not, can the Custodian
hold it for the Company? Give us any suggestions
if you have, please.

If the Company buy it, and evacuate from
this area, would you hold it for us unless and

until compelled by the Timber Controller to sell
1¢ for war or other national purposes?

If Timber Controller requires the sale of the
timber, after we paid the balance, would you give
us assurance now to sell it at a price approved
by us?

Yours truly,

POWELL LUMBER & FUEL CO. LTD

D/»/W

/
./




501 Royal Bank DBldgs,
Vari;coavcr, 3.0..

Powell Lumbder & Fuel Co. Ltd,,
1355 Powell Street,
Vangouver, B.C.

Dear Sirs:

1 hive your letter of sy 15th,
» I regret that you could not =ait to
see ne yesterday,

I am leaving for the East on Priday
and 1if I 2= not available the next time yvyou
eall I mould suzgest vou see YMr., Alaxaniey
and ¥p. Fleld, they can no doubt anawer the
questicns ralsed by you,

fours trily,

(G.¥,HePherson)
Aunthorised Deputy of the Becrstary
of State and/or Custodian




Beptenber 3, 1942,

Doy Roved) lamber & Fuol Qo Jtd.

I have today been in toush with a Miss Mitsul who
states she is arranging the affairs of the Powell Lumber & Pusl Co. Ltd.
T have written the company suggesting that they register as a comsidersble
anount of Assets are being left in this area. Has your depriment

investignted this compsny for possible alien interezt?

Miss Mitsul may e ocomtacted at 416 Credit Femcier Building,
Phone, Nirine 37id.
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POWELL LUMB FUEL CO.,,

SHivMmME RAIL ON WATESRN

e g T

MESIRENKIEOSTRERY, 416 Credit
VANCOUVER, B. C.
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Jear Sir:

In compliance
the comanvy's shar

16% shares.
168 shares.
185 shares,

§ shares.
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LR ADORESEED TH TR CHIRF FORESTER

VICTORIA, B.C.

File No. 14604-F

DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
FOREST BRANCH

September 17th, 1942.

¥r. G. W, McPherson,

Custodian,

Japanese Evacuee Section,

Dept. of the Becretary of State,
506 Rogers Bldg.,

Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir:

We would advise for your information that
Timber Licences 8930, 31 and 52, held in the name of the
Powell Lumber and Fuel Co. Ltd., 416 Credit Foncler Bldg.
Vancouver (a Japanese company) have been renewed for a
further period of one year from Sept. 5th, 1942,

Yours truly,

hotv Ao ’-'/\

RLS/IR Accountant,

Reply to Forest Branch, attention of "Records".
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NATIONAL REVENUE, CANADA

(CUSTOMS AND EXCISE DIVISIONS)

REVENU NATIONAL DU CANADA

(SERVICES DES DOUANES ET DE L'ACCISE)

Address reply to

Room 3504 ,Custom House,
Vancouver,B.C,,
October 22,1942,

The Custodian ef Aliem Property,
Royal Bank Building,
Hastings and Granville Streets,

Vaneouver,B.C,
Attention - Mr, F.G.Shears

Dear Sir:  Re: Powell Lumber & Fuel Co,Ltd.

I recently made an audit of the sales
records of the above named company, whose affairs
I understand are now being administered by you
as Custodian of Alien Property. I have passed an

assessment on the Company for additional sales tax
amounting to $200.00,

Kindly see that this Department's
interest is protected to the amount of the above
assessment,

Yours truly,

(H.Mofritt
Excise Tax Auditor.
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NATIONAL REVENUE, CANADA

EXCISE DIVISION

WENAATIIR
Port of. .  JANCOUVER

o o v #
- " -

= meer & & + L) i (
/0 Custodian of Enemy Property,
912 Royal Ba 11d1ing,
Yancouver, 7, €

..

The attached statement shows

your indebtedness
for excise taxes and other charges,

amounting to $240.66 ..

Payment to this office is required by the
Reparsment,

in accordance with the provisions of the Special War
Revenue Act, Chapter 179, R.S5.C. 1927, and Amendments thereto.

Yours truly,

i 5
CTJ/,' e J’C.g&}ﬁﬁjgft '

v
Collector of Customs and éﬁcis@i’ _
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NATIONAL REVENUE, CANAI!M>

(GUITOH. AND EXCISE DIVISIONS)

Rederred % ... ‘ _;ﬂi

Sy
942,

Port of ... JANCOUVER 4
December {O, 1

Department of the Secretary of State,
Office of the Custodian,

912 Royal Bank Building,

Vancouver, B, C,

Attention Mr, K, W, Wright, Counsel °

Dear 8ir: RE: Powell Lumber & Fuel Co. Ltd.,
Your File No, 419

Acknowledging your communication of
the 9th instant, I beg to advise that, subsequent to
dispatch of our formal demand of the 3ird instant te
your office, we received from the company at McGillivray
Falls a cheque in the amount of $209,33, which leaves
a small balance owing of $1.33, representing statutory
penalty interest applicable on the lst instant,

We have written to the company ¢/o
S, Yamaoka, McGillivray Falls, B, C,, requesting pay-
ment of the small balance to enable us to clear our
acéount,

Yours truly,

/ 7 5 &/ C‘L 2 y 2 & &\/lft /

(A, Carmichael)
Collector of Customs angrExcise




W € ;. POLICE. ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED R6&
idossib HEADQUARTERS

Defense and International Affairs

Re - Powell Lumber and Fuel Co. Ltd.,
Garibaldi, B.C.
—'—'-—'-———-———-‘—-———.___—_

We have been advised by the Commissioner of the
British Columbia Provineial Police that a quantity of
explosive was seized from the Powell Lumber and ruel
Company, Limited, this owing to the fact that the share-
holders in the organization were all Japanese--the seizure
being effected by authority of Order-in-Council P.C.1542
dated the 26th February, 1942,

2e We are now informed that the assets of the company
in question have been acquired by the North Shore Logging
Company, Limited, the shareholders of which are Vancouver
businessmen (white), the Solicitor for this organization
being R. Rowe Holland, 520 Stock Exchange Building
Vancouver, B.C., who has made a request for the rnica-o
of the explosive to the company he represents,

Se We are quite prepared to instruct the British
Columbia Provincial Police to release the explosive to
the Logging Company, but before doing so would appreciate
your views on the question at your earliest convenience.

Yours very truly,

(K. Duncan) Superintendent,
Asst, Difector, Criminal Investigation,

Gs W. MacPherson, Esq.,
h s . Deputy Custodian of Enemy Property,
_— : 901 Royal Bank Building,
: 2 ~ VANCOUVER, B.C,

 RAAD




a9

: Ilst December, 194,

Defense and International Affairs

p Royel Compdian HBoumted Polioe,

He: Powell Lumber and Puel Co, lad.,
ihﬁ hi.i-iit ﬁ s; .

Desr Bir:

¥e dog to acknouledge receipt of your commupniocstion of the
155h fnet. and to advise that the Oustodisn has no objection to the
release of explosives to the Horth Shore Logging Company, Limited as
suggested in your compun’cstion,

iours truly,
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U ADDRESRED TO YiE CHISF FORESTER

VicToria, BC

DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

FORESYT BRANCH

22nd January, 1943,

G.M.McPherson,Esaq.,

Custodian,

Japanese ZIvacuee Section,
Dnz't.or the Secretary of State,
506 Rogers Building,

Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir:e
Please refer to File No, 14604-F,

Enclosed please find herewith a copy
of a letter received from Messrs.Grossman and Holland
with reference to the transfer of Timber Licences 893
8931 and 8932 from the Powell Lumber and Fuel Company
Limited (a Japanese Company).

Has the Powell Lumber ant Fuel Company
Limited received your consent to the sale or transfer
of the said timber licences?

At your earliest convenience, we shall
be pleased to receive your direction in regard to
these matters,

Yours truly,

\flw41f“@:A/v~«zi{

HHES/MP . Accountant.
Epnecl.

Reply to Forest Branch, attention of "Records".




DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL REVENUER INCOME TAX Drviston Qrom Tww tarseee i

Appumss Reriy o 780 HASTINGS 8T, W.,
Tes boopoyon or Tnvcoss Tax YANCOUVER. B.0.

FVamcovven TR
18th January; 394§y~
ATION SECTIC

o1 N8 967

arared. -

Custodian of Enemy Property,
Royal Bank Building,
Vancouver, B.C, AIT'N: Mr., Ale

Dear Sir:- Re: Powell Lumber and Fuel Co, Ltd.,
1355 Powell Street,

——-dancouver, B.C,

The above Company is indebted to the Crown
to the extent of $36,670.54 in respect to Income and Excess
Profits Tax., It is understood that the Company has been
ligquidating its fixed assets, and the proceeds are on
deposit in the Royal Bank of Canada, East End Branch,
this city. As it is feared that these funds may be dissi-
pated before payment can be enforced it would be much
appreciated if you would co-operate with this Department
by taking steps to freeze the funds on deposit in the
above-mentioned account for the protection of the Depart-
ment's claim,

Thanking you in advance for your co-operation,

.
-

Yours faithfully,

J8S/JR




CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL REVENUE

INCOME TAX DIVISION

739 HASTINGS 5T. W.,
VANCOUVER, B.C.

January 19,1943

el

ATTENTION: Mr.Alexander ~YACUATION SECTIoN

Recd . JAN.2.0 JB43 1
Custodian of Enemy Alien Property, |[FileNo. /7
Royal Bank Building, o 4

Vancouver, B,C. B ay sovcin.
| Referred bl

Dear Sir: o g

I would like to draw to your attention
the following faots concerning a Japanese Company,
nngoly, the Powell Lumber & Fuel Co, ,lLtd. of Vanecouver,
B.q g

During the month of December 1941, a total
of $42,000,00 was sdvanced by one or two shareholders
in cash $0 the Company, Up to the present time, no satis-
faotory explanation has been received as to the source
of these funds by the shareholder or shareholders.

As this Company does not appear to be

under your control, this information is brought to your
attention for sueh action as you may deem necessary.

Yours faithfully,




419

Legal Department 912 Royal Bank Bldg.,
Vancouver, B, C.
January 22nd, 1943.

Department of Lands,
Forest Branch, Attention: Records
Vietoria, B. C.

Gentlemen: Re: Powell Lumber and Fuel Company Limited
Your File No. 14604-F.

e S

Fe have your communication of the 22nd instant. We
wers informed by the R.C.M.P. that the assets of the Company
had been sequired by the North Shore Logging Co. Ltd. the
shareholders of which are Vancouver business men (white).

The Powell Lumber and Fuel Company Ltd. have also stated that
they have no business relations whatsoever with the enemy and
further that they are not indebted to any person residing in
Japan or Japanese-controlled territory or to any person who
has been detained under the Defence of Canada regulations.

The legal entity of the corporatior as such does not vest in
the Custodian but only the ememy interest in such corporstions.

We would, however, be obliged if vou would write
and let us know if the timber limits are situate within the
protected area of British Columbia.

Yours truly,

K . ? - ?I‘!'\,.I GT{T
COUNSEL TO THE CUSTODIAN




B30 A N
FRON: WR. K. ¥. ¥RIGeT

Bes Poveld) lamoer spd Fue. Compery Ligited.

: On the 15th of Dessmber, 1941, the sbove Compeny furnished
the Custodisn with the following information ms to their shareholders:

Porther, we have no business relations vhatsosver with the snenies.*
On the 19%h of Degember, 13(1, they advised as followss
"Iz reply %o yours of Decesber 18, 1941, ve visk to inform you

29%h, 1942, & notice sppeared in the press to
on and after October 1, 1942, the registered office of
‘ : td. would be looated st NeGillivrey

he greditors themselwves to the effset that their claims vere paid
demand .
The R.CH.P. on Deommber 15th, 1942, as followss

bave boen advised hy the Commissiorer of the British Columbia
Polios that a quantity of explosive was seised from the
A Lamber and Company Limdited, this owing %o the faet thatd
: orgavisstion were all Japenese-—the seisure
authority of Order-in-Coumeil P,C. 1524 dated the 264h
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL REVENUE - INCOME TAX DIVISTON “““Quem Yot

VANCOUYER, B.O.
¥

: 26th January, 1943,
m#

Office of the Custodian,

Department of the fecretary of State,
gl2, 675 W, Hastings Bt.,

Vancouver, B.C,

e BRI £ ~J”«25 L, MR i A.E.C.

P ——-

Dear Sir:-
Re: Your File No., 419,
- Legal Department,

: I am in receipt of your letter of January
22nd, and realize the difficulty presented in this
case.

At the present time our investigation
into the source of the advances totalling $42,000,00
is continulng, and we will be glad to inform you of the
result, In the meantime, however, I feel the revenue
of the Departmegt is in jeopardy to the extent of the
tax liability of the Powell Lumiber and Fuel Co, Ltd.,
and would request you to freeze the Company's account
at the Royal Bank of Canada, East End Branch.

Yours faithfully,

e

— Vel tt
INSPECTCR OF INCOME TAX.




DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL REVENUE INCOME TAX DIVISION Quors Tam ——

Aponems Remy o 789 HASTINGS 8T, W,

A.E.C
Tua Iwsrmvon or Iwoosss Tax VANCOUVER. B.C. M s i
Vascprves

26th January, 1943,

REGISTER.

Powell Lumber and Fuel Co, Ltd.,
McGillivray Falls, B.C.

Dear Sirs:=-

I am enclosing statements indicating the tax
liability of your Company to this Department.

The total amount due is as follows:
40 1941 Total

Income Tax - 373.17 & 5,848,20
Excess Profits Tax 10,158,395 _16,906,136
Total $14,031.52 $22,754,56
Paid - €2024,11
$14,031,52 §20,70C0.45

Int, to Jan, 31, 1943 _ 1,2311,90. __ 782,63

You are hereby required to make payment to

this office in full of the above amount on or

before February
6th, 1943,

Yours faithfully,

"NORMAN LEE"™

AEC/JR
Encls.,




o e CTHIEF FORESTER

L L4

-

G BRORIA

DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
FOREST BRANCH

26th January,1943.

K.W.Wright, Bsq. 2t

Counsel to the Custodian, Pile: 14604-F,
Dep't.of the Secretary of State
912 Royal Bank Building,
Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir:=
Re:; Pow b Fue Coml

Your File No, 419, Legal Dep't,

In reply to your letter of January 22nd, we
would advise that Timber Licences 8930, 8931 and 8932
are situate within the Protected area of Eritish Columbia.

Should you be in accord, we would request that
a letter be furnished us by you or the Custodian stating
that,in so far as the Department of State or the Custo-
dian is concerned, it will be in order to transfer the
said timber licences from the Powell Lumber and Fuel
Company Limited to the North Shore Logging Company Ltd,

Your early reply will oblige, in order that we

mey communicate with Messrs.Grossman and Holland.

Yours truly,

/;”f\»fz auf.g.ﬂ

RILS/MP. ‘ Accountant.,

Reply to Forest Branch, attention of "Records®,




caNADA @
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN
COMMUNICATIONS 7 O0'Connor St., Victoria Rldg.,
re
ﬁml‘mmla‘

PLEASE mEFER Ottawa, January 26th, 19483,
o

Legal Section
GWM/AD

Dear Mr. Shears,

POY=ELL 1LUMBER and YUZL 20, LIMITED

o A & b A

I have your memo with enclosures consisting
of a memorandum from Mr, "right to yourself dated January
22nd and the documents referred to therein.

On the face of it, it does not annear that
the Custodian would be justified in issuine an investisation
order in the affairs of this company nor 4o I think that
the expense of having P.S. Ross and Sons investisate would be
justified. I do, however, think that in view of the interest
of the Commissioner of Income Tax in the Royal Bank aceount

that you should advise the Royal Bank that the aceount should
remain blocked until you ascertain where the funds referred
to in Mr, Lees' letter of January 19th oripinated. It may
be that there is an enemy interest in the comnany.

In case the Royal =ank would desire a letter
diract from the Deputy Custodian, I am enclosins a letter
written by myself to the Rank which you might forward with
a covering letter from yourself.

Insofar as the investiegation of the company is
concerned, this could be carried on direct by Mr., "Iricht or
yourself by writing to the shareholders and demanding the
information, in the meantime blocking the bank acecount in order

At pressure may be brought to bear on the interested parties.
lawyer should also be contacted and asked to sive the inform-
ation that he has.

: If the company requires funds for any definite
purpose then arrangements micht be made to release a certain
amount from time to time. In view of the cooperation which we
have obtained in the past from the Income Tax, every effort

that 1f they wish to attach the money they should take the




steps provided for under their own Act and that our actions
are designed not to hold the money for them but to cive us
an opportunity of investirzating a possible enemy interest.

Yours sincerely,

r«W. McPherson,
Lxecutive Assistant.

F.G. Shears, ©sq.,
Acting Director,
Custodian's office,
Vancouver, B.C.




Horewiy Jyou wili
to the Royal Bery of
you wily

¥ WIGH?
0 THE ¢ STODIAN
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Asuz Bal. - Lainl Section

Gs W, NoPhersen Baq.,
Office of the Custodiam,

¥e recently sent you a Mesorandus from Nr. Wright in
reference to the above company in connection rith the transfer
of tinber licemces to the Merth Shors Logging Company Limdted
and also in regard to 2 claim from the Inspector of Income Tax
of ‘WW @‘36,8&0“"

The licences are situated in the protected area, the
8 offices at HeGilverey Fulls, There is no enemy interest
on this fils and Mr, Wright has written to the

sent of Lands, Porest Branch, stating that we have no objection
$6 the transfer of the timber licences to the Nerth Shere Logging

Mth‘rtom-mturofmammm.wq
% us again yesterday and this morning we reseived a
2 them dated January 26th which reads as followss

pressut time our investigation into the sowree
advances totalling £42,000,00 is eentinuing
will be glad to inform you of the result. fn
msantime, however, I feel the revenue of the De-
% 45 in jeopardy to the extemt of the tax
- ] Lﬁ"
8 ascount




Pe feel that in view of this request cunhg from
snother Governsent Department that it was in order for us to
take this setion and I presume it could be justified under
Order-in-Council P.Cs 2483, Sectiom 12 (2) as the memey in
mmmmmmmwwwnmmmu

ible

agtion for the purpose of protecting the poss interest of
a erediter.

Tours very truly,

¥o G. Shears,
Acting Director,




EVACUATION SECTION

| File Mo
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ALL COMMLMICATIONG INCORPORATED 1869
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EAST END BRANCH
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January 28th, 1943.

. Attestion Nr. F. . Shears
=

The Custodian,

Department of the Secretary cof State,
506 Roysl Bank Building,

Yancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir:
Powell Lumber & Fuel Co. Limited

¥e have for acknowledgment your letter of the 27th
instant relative to the above company, and as requested, we
will advise you before paying any cheques of unusual size
against their account. We have also made & notation on our
‘Tecords that a balance of 338,000 be retained in the account

subject to your instructions.

Yours truly,

Assistant Manager.

PR
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¢ Ropal Buank of Canada

INCORPORATED 1869

EAST END BRANCH

e —
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Fa brhhl'_‘;f 4 B l{}dj.

Department of the Secretary of State,
506 Royal Bank Building,
VANCOUVER, B. GC.

Dear 8irs: :
Fowell lumber & Fuel Co, ltd, = File #419.

¥With reference to your previous correspondence, we guote
a2 part of a letter received from the above company :

"As you know the Company has about $50,000.00 in the accourt
lying idle. As we sre in the virtual voluntary liquidation
and not having definite plans for immediate future, we are
wondering what we should do with the fund, Plesse therefore
let us know by way of advice what we may do to the best inte
srest of the Company. If buying bonds is advisable please
iet us know which are aveilable and which you consider best."

Please advise us the nature of the reply you wish us to

makey and if we may advise them of the restrictions placed on their mecw

count in your letter of Jsnuary 27th, 1943,

Yours truly,

Lt

/};..-

pro Kanager,
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you should follow it wp by making
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506 Rayal Bank Suilding,
Yanoouver, [.Ce

1ith Petruary, 1343

of your letter of the 4th instant
MMIL&*Mywmnmind

Fogard o the lovesiment of fHunds
are M to their credit,

fo vould have no objection to Beurer Donds being
purdhased bt woull recusol thet sudh Lanis would be held by
yoawrselves for the time Leing.

Te are muiing certain enquiries and hope in the near
o advise you as W rmuw it il Yo pocessary for us
o \m sny control over thelr affuiru.

tine being you say nol oousider it necessary

Powell Lusber & Pual Company that we hawe any

in this satter but merely corry on correspon ‘snce with
' vhich you may vish to give thes ia

Tours truly,
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Vancouver, BE. G,

February, 1942,

Office of the Custodian,
Royal Bank Building,
Yancouver;,; B. C.

Attention Mr. K. ®. ¥Wright

Dear 3irs:

Re: Powell Lumber and Puel Co. Ltd,

We would scknowledge your letter of 12th February and
would advise you we wrote on the same day to Mr, Jacklin

requesting certain specific information in the matter of
E]

the company's account and shareholdings that should, if
o L.

properly replied to, glve us the information we require.

We will advise you as soon as this 1s recelved.




THE CANADIAN CREDIT MEN'S TRUST ASSOCIATION, LIMITED

111 BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA BUILDING, 802 WEST HASTINGS STREET

(BRITISH COLUMBIA DIVISION ) VANCOUVER, B.C.
JOHN COWAN. MANAGER

March 4th, 1943

To the Creditors of
QUEENS REACH TIBER co, LTD,,
Jervis Inlet, B, C,

Dear Sirs:

Pursuant to the settlement recommended at the meeting
of creditors held y 1942, assignments of acoounts
Were ocbtained from creditors representing £32,920.83 of the
total ordinary indebtedness amounting to $47,744.84,

Mr, lando has since provided the stipulated $4,000,00
for the assignments, less a Pro rata share of the settlement
covering the pertion applying to claims, &mounting to 814,824,01,

of those creditors who had not assented to the arrangement,

We now enclose herewith;

(1) Trustee's statement of receipts and
disbursements

(2) Dividend 1ist

(3) Cheque covering dividend at the rate
of 6,4% on your claim as filed

With the distribution &8 indicated, the estate is now
closed,

TELEPHONE:
PACIFIC 482




E. lando -~ settlement

Advertising

Insurance

Notices to creditors
Representative's services
Postage

Legal fees

Sundries

Trustee's remuneration

Zotal Digbursements

Available for distribution

Amount retained by E, Lando
(re unassigned claims amounting
to $14,824,01)

Share of settlement 1,241,94
Less part of expenses paid 268,03 973.91

Payments to Ordinary Creditors
(Total claims $32,920,83)

Dividend at 6,.4% -2ad06,94

3,080,85

THE CANADIAN CREDIT MEN'S TRUST ASSOCIATION LIMITED




Balderston Mgtors Ltd, Vancouver, B, C, 69.97
Bingham & Equipment Co,Ltd, " 402,03
H, Brown & Sons Ltd, " 2,302,96
Camadian Liquid Air Co, Ltd, " 61,69
Carrichael Motor Supply Ltd, " 8,80
Geo, S, Clarke Squamish, B, C, 4,00
Clarke & Stuart Co, Ltd, Vancouver, B, C, 25,84
Estate of A, J. Dumaresq W 312,55
Dominion Drag Saw Co, Ltd, 59.33
Empire Motors Ltd, 197.44
F., & F. Equipment Co, 66,30
Ferguson Truck & Equipment Co, 1,463,80
General Towing & Lighterage Co.Ltd, 73.00
Harvey Boot Factory Ltd, 27.43
B. L, Johnson Walton Co, Ltd, 779,82
Jones Tent & Awning Ltd, 108,12
J. Leckie Co, Ltd, 29.83
Lister Iron Works 106,65
Macaulay, Nicolls, Maitland & Co, Ltd, 786,49
Harry Martin & Son 238,47
Mohawk Lumber Co, Ltd, New Westminster, B, C, 6,177.58
Nanaimo Towing Co, Ltd, Nanaimo, B, C, 270,80
0“1 31’081 CO. Lbd. Vmcouver, B. C. ] 1150610
Powell Lumber & Fuel Co, Ltd, 6,398,11
Reliance Motor & Machine Works Ltd, 38,05
Royal Bank of Cgnada 3,437 .46
Ritchie & Son Ltd,, P, E, 430,70
Safety Supply Co, 11,22
Shue Yuen Co, 626,43
Simson-Maxwell Ltd, 267,52
Snap~on Tools of Canada Ltd, 10,80
Truck Parts & Equipment Ltd, 70,26
Truck Tires & R eapping Ltd, 168,56
Tyee Machinery Co, Ltd, 144.10
Union Steamships Ltd, 237,15
University Press 9.72
Vivian Engine Works Ltd, 34.53
John Vatson Ltd, 118,90
The Yhite Co. Lta, 415,19
Willson Stationery Co, Ltd, 23.33
Vaneouver Supply Co, Ltd,

833338313331333233

$ 32,920,83
TR SRS TR,

let and final dividend - 6.4% $ 2,106,94
TR, e e
a/ i "/f‘

THE CANADIAN CREDIT MEN'S TRUST ASSOCIATION LIMITED




BRITION COLUMBIA DIVISIOW

The (Canadian (redit Men's Trust
eAssociation, Limited

OPFFICE OF THE BANAGEN

JONN COWAR, W.C.1.

March 4th, 1943

The Office of the Custodian,
Royal Bank Building,
Vancouver, B, C,

4y

Dear Sir:

Re: Queens Remch Timber Co. Ltd, and

—FPonell Lumber & Fuel Co, Ltd,

Enclosed herewith you will find copy of our final report to the
ereditors in connection with the above,

This covers a compromise settlement made by the creditors with
the debtor company, of which the Powell Lumber & Fuel Co, Ltd, was one.
At the time the arrangement was completed the creditor in question fur-
nished an assignment of the account and as you will notice, this has
been included with the others shown on the Dividend List attached,

The proportion of the proceeds available for the company men-
tioned is +48, for which you will find cheque endlosed, You
will note this is made in your favor and we shall be glad if you will

;make the necessary arrangements to get in touch with the proprietor

| of the company or the proper parties,as we understand this was s
Japanese concern and the affairs have no doubt been taken over by
your Department.

We would appreciate an acknowledgment of this remittance at
your convenience,

Yours truly,

THE CANADIAN CREDIT MEN'S TRUST ASSOCIATION LIMITED




@  cosoom o pewy o

Jli Royai Baas 3uilatiag,
Vano.uver, B.04y
’.-«Ex.rc,-.. J. L}“}.

Caondisn Credit Ueu's Trust
Assoeliation Limited,

62 West Hastings Street,

Vanoouver, 3.C.

Geatiexen:

MONE Heugh

e have your letter of MHaroh 4th,

The Custodian has not taken over tue affairs of
the shove noted compuny and we would Sy ost, therefore,
that dividend cheque be made paysbls to tie comonny and fope
warded to them at MoGillivray Palis, 3.0,

Fe are retuming terevith your cheque o, AJU9
i the amount of 240988 whic: is sade ;aysbis to Mr. G.F.
BoPherscs, Cu todian,

YUL‘?.’J trL.Lj [l

el g ﬂi‘-.lfl T
COUNSEL 70 THE CU TCDIAN
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Pile 419+ T"

| CABLE ADDRESS ROYALBANK

L
The Ropal Bunk of Canada

INCORPORATED 1869

Ans._
EAST END BRANCH

vor BE A

!!"«.Qi"[}}l ot N

7(17!('(’”

| Attention - Mr. F.G.

Office of the Custodian,

Departaent of the Secretary of State,
506 Royal Bank Building,
Veancouver, 2.0

Powell Lumber & Fuel Company Limited

With reference to your letter of February
11th and our seversl conversations since, we have today paid
a chﬂ we of the above company in fevor of the [leceiver (ieneral
of Canada for $§31,664.90. Sape bears a notation that it is
in full payment of Income and Excess Profits tax to December
31, 1942.

We understand that our action in this matter
meets with your approval and that you will, inmeply to this
letter, advise us definitely whether or not you wish to be

1

kept informed as to further transactions. Presumably the

request contained in the second last parapraph of your letier

of January 2Tth, 1943 has not besn disposed of-

bruly,




BRITINN COLUMBIA DIVISION

The (anadian (redit Men's Trust

cAssociation, Limited

OFFIOR OF THME MANASER

BN OOWAN, W &

March 10th, 1943

The Office of the Custodian,
Royal Bank Building,
Vancouver, B, C,

Pear Sirs

fe; Queens Reach Timber Co, Ltd.

We have yours of March 6th returning cheme issued
by us in favor of the Custodian, being first and final
dividend re the claim of the Powell Lumber and Fuel Co.
lodged in the above matter,

In view of the information given us, we are forwarding
cheque direct to the firm mentioned and destroying that
returned with yours,

Yours truly,

THE CANADIAN CREDIT MEN'S TRUST ASSOCIATION LIMITED

Cona




4«19

Bast End Branch,
Yancouver, 8.0,

Pear Birss

-y

Te regret that we have delayed answerin: your leters
of the 8tk and 20pé instans.

Fa note st » ohegue in favour of the fw 0w ver
Genarnl of Canads in She amoun® of £31,0044% tas besn issued

by the above Compaty in £l1 pavent of 1.00me and excess prefits
fax to Decsnber ilst, 1942,

%o now feal that 1t L not moce: sacy for us to emercise
ARy comtrol over ihis sscount in youy b nc wish to thank you
for your eveopemtion whieh you have-if¥en us regarding same,

Yours trmuly,

Fs Go Bhoars,
Aoting Direector,




. Orrick oF THE
REGISTRAR OF COMPANINS
vicTonia, B.C.

June 3rd, 194}

o ¥ A ;
*\"-~{!§,“;l“im
y L0y

S :
—— N SECTION

Reca JUN & 1943 |
m mph.rﬂon, E’q' v {'”B N“" "'""m.....,_.l,..w._.,
506 Royal Bank Bldg., ® e,
Vancouver, B, C. Ans,

Dear &ir:

S re Powell Lumber & Fuel Co. Ltd.

Replying to your letter of the 2nd instant,
I beg to advise that the registered office of this company
atcording to a notice filed on the 15th October, 1942 is
&t MeGillivray Falls, B. C., The name of its President or
er is not recorded but its directors given on its
last annual report dated the l4th August, 1942 are:

oo

N ——

Gaky i
"tu‘i-li-.\.." F ﬁw i i)

b

Yamaoka, Seitaro MeGillivray Falls, B. C. Merchant
 Nekamura, Asakichi » "
Ytnnbka, Nobuichi Sales Manager

I am,

Your obedient servant,

Deputy Registrar of Companies




.. hec'd :

| P. S ROSS & SONS File No. ..

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS ARR. L adiiae f x
MONTREAL TONONTO  WINNIFDG Rt J‘ 7,
CALGARY VANCOUVER Referred ¢ ]’5 424 1

ROYAL BANK BUILDING

Vancouver, B, C.

o W 6th July, 1943.

st 1 b~

- i g ey red U Smer A
vum’:lr, B. C. - .)-_.ﬁt;/r;w_'%.,';_ﬁ,{;?

We attach hereto assessments of the Dominion Incdme Tax
Departaent of the above company for 1940 and 1941. As this company
is not under our control we are passing same on to you.

Yours faithfully,




‘I'H'I’nunqnuucuun-nnmnnronuunuuuw‘l.uI.Ln- '-—~£!1122£§!jiﬁg?ﬂtr*

‘1mm.vm. & c., AND REFER TO CLAIM OR FinM
- ‘ iig R,

l.pr,k.c.m Loe
& w Fiissuny commissioner x

CHRTS. W. PRITCHARD. COMMISSIONER Peferrsd
F. . ARCHIBALD, SECRETARY ‘

BRITISH COLUMBA

The Workmen's Compensation Board

VANCOUVER

Jammry 5, 1944.

Custodian,

Japanese Evacuation Section,

Roysl Bank Building,

VANCOUVER, B. C, 2

-

\_'..li AR

Desr Sir: Re: Firm #13832 - Powell Limber & Fusl Co, Ltd,

We are enclosing herewith our cheque No. E 5468
in the amount of $325.04, this being refund of the overpeyment
of the sssessments o @ above-named company for the year

1942,

The Powell Lumber & Fuel Co. Ltd, was = Japanese
compeny, who, we understand are now located st McGillvray
Falls, B. C,

Iours truly,

THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ROARD

Assessor.




TR e R L

509 Roysl Baak Building,
‘mmr. E-CO.
:lm 8. l“‘o

The Powell Luaber & Puel Co. Ltd.,
MeGilivray Fulis, 8.0,

Dear Birss

Bs attach herete oheque of tie Woriasn's
Compengation Soard ia the amount of 325,04 beiagrefund of the
over;yanaut of the assessments of your Company for the year
1942,

Will you kindly scknowledge receipt to this

Tours truly,

K. %, WRIGHT
COUNSEL TO T:E CUSTODIAN




; LB ~ i ,‘ / “ ) g " ” ‘ e ‘ S
P. S, ROSS & SONS S R |
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Pl TH0k

NMONTREBAL TORONTO
CALGARY

WINNIPEG A
VANCOUVER

- o A o

A ME WRIGHT

ol

ILDING

Vancovver, B. C.

May 23rd, 1944.

Office of the Custodian,
506 Royal Bank Building,

Vancouver, B. C.

Attention: Mr. K. W. Wright

Be; Powell Lumber snd Puel Compeny Limited
We enclose copy of letter writtem to Mr. Jecklin under date of

12th February, 1943, and our letter of yesterday's date requesting that

the infbrlatinn asked for be supplied immediately.

v

Yours faithfully,




13% Pabmary, 19&3.

ﬁu nbmvn cnmmny 18 your’ 'c'.‘!iient',
““fz tln@ you have all thelr acdounts
#ﬁ“*nen Tequested by the Custodien's
L. Sertaln information from you without g
\;h*,m‘fflty of making & formal invastigation lnﬂ
oI ¥ jj‘j_ért. We would, therefore, ask you to advise

l' &whn U.lt er shamhaldara showing

riioulars of any ehmgas during the
' hwc Jears.

3 ?trtioulara of any talerces between the
Cotpuny, 1ts officers or shaveholders,
wnd any psreons résident i{n the past op
present in ferr! Bory oesupled by the
momy ‘2t this date.

‘l‘he last statemerits of the Oompany, or
& thls dwnot of recent date o SOy
©f the last #rliel belance showing de~
taila af the eccounts payable. -

: Rﬂ underatand that substential sumy of money
ﬁwro ﬁtpotittd Lo the Compeny's bank scocunt during the

i;::t i‘-&;me mntha. ?Ieasc SUBPly us with a brief sl ry
reo

' ﬁﬂlﬁ we appmcinte YyOU &re busy at this sesson
we must Pﬂﬁﬂilt the Porsgeins Information be supplisd with-
m the next few uays.

Your kind cooparation will bYe apprésisted.

Yours falthrully,




%M%j

‘aa;ﬂﬁmdigzgunubné

R iiamaat

TELEPHONE: PAciric 8634

202 CrED1T Foncizn BuiLoiNg
VANCOUVER. B. C.

Sept, 29th 1944,

. K, W, Wright,
Counsel to Custodian,
Custodians Offige,

509 Hoyal Bank hnuu.
Yancouver, 3, .

File 419 Legal Dept,
Dear Sirs-

In reply to your letter of the
advise as follows:~

¢

Sharsholders: \‘J ,.p@ll’m

LAl B R R R B R AN

M“ al m1 SRRSO ISROSR P EPES

Held jointly by above ......

There has been no change in the shareholdings
since the shares were issued.

Total

2, There are no outstanding hulnnou, receivable or
paysble except oné or two small balances shown in statement.

£

Copy of last ammual balance sheet is attaghed
hereto,

Yours faithfully,

Walter A, Jacklin & Co,,

Chartered Accountants.




iumber and Fuel Company Ltd,,
'n”".r. ‘. 0‘

AL RS
Assets.

lmum, $ s

Cash in bank , 5230438 $62423,72
o mu Wublm

Mlnuh & Sulley, Mschinery Account, __ 683255 __mg_.u

| | Total Current Assets: $58992 .88
Bschinery & Equipment:
il . Nat.

i1l Nachinery,  $18000 .00 8200.00  § 9800,00
Automobile, 1000 ,00 116.66 863 .34

Mltm & nxturq, 715 .00 131.54 523 .46
$13715.00 % 8008.20  $11206.90

ouq- Assote:
‘Suspense tnmtit to cover Legal reesj $ 1500,00
“Gosdwill, - ~amr0l

_ _ Lisbllities
 Qurrent Liadilities:
dsgounts Payable:
- m Compensation Board, $ 4.5
A, Takamurs, s ¥ &

Total Current Liabilities:

Capital Stook Issued and Paid, $50000 ,00
Capital Surplus:
Profist on sale of Trucks, § 985,50
mzn on ssale of Furniture
and rixtures, 192,12
Profit on sale of Nill Machinery,17053.168 -
Profit on sale of Timber Claim, _ _1980.54

. Barued Surplus:
o Deassber 31, 1941, Defilcit, $23007 ,03
Addy Income Taxes Paid, __Bos4 1

Deduet: Inventory Ad justment,

-24422.00
. $ 9360.86
Degenber 31, 1942, Net loss, _ 5401,.98




ENEMY SECTIQ

Y. L L., GG

%qu/ ..%unduné!

TELEPHONE: PAcine §634

202 CrepiT FonciEn BuiLDiNG
VANCOUVER. B. C.

Oetober 5, 1944.

Mr. X. W. Wright,
Counsel to Custodian,
Vanoouver, B. C.

Dear Bir:

Be: File 419 lagal Section

In veply %o youwr letter of October 3rd,

w0 snclose herewith the requested Balance Sheet of the
Powell Lunber & Pusl Co. Ltd., as at December 31, 1941.
e trust this information will ecomplete your
file.
Yours very truly,
Walter A. Jacklia & Co.,

H. P Aelly - plel

Chartered Accountants.




CUSTODIAN OF EREIN PROCIEIY o

Powell Lamber & Fuel Company Ltd.,
Vancouver, B. C.

as at hmw

Assets

Dominion of Canada n-f-n Bonds,
Inventory of Logs and Lumber,

Total Current Assets:

‘PMant and Bguipment: mt nurn. Het
m. a = ‘_ ’ s -,
Trucks, 13442.27 5722.33 7719.94

M:Ih!. & ml. 20.0. “o 4 11 0‘1
Other Assets:

Deposit, B. C. Elsctric Co. Ltd., § 50,00
Beposit, P. L. I. B., 100.00

Goodwill, 2517.01




mmamzm:m..
Yancouver, B. C.

a8 at

Liabilities

§ 5480.32
—.1650.00

$17869.31

5265.08

Momareh Life quuu Co. Ltd,, 486.49
Sales Tax, 488.27
Netional m Tax, 633.33
¥ar Savings mmutu. 284.75%
Miscellaneous 1112.79

$ 7130.32

_26140.02

Total Current Liabilities:

$27742.21
16739.92

1753.22
$50000.00

Decsmber 31, 1940, Deficis,
Add: Income h» Paid,

m 31, 1941, Net Profit,




TELEFPHONE: PAcirc BODa

202 CrroiT FoNCiEn BuilLDING
VANCOUVER. & C.

Octoder 23, 1%,

Fowsll lusber & Pusl Co,, Ltd,,

the 7th re above company. The shareholders

& our statement are the ordinary salary sceouats
amounts loaned the company:

1941
L

\ hﬁomhrthmcoanQtumr
:nm-mm resold and the money repaid them ia
1942,

The M ia their personal sccounts were an acoumlatioa

The accounts have been ezamined by the Incoms

Yours faithfully,

Witer 4, Jacklin & Cp,,

N M by - Mela_.

Chartered Accountaats,




i
October 248h, 1944

o

T0:s SR, X. ¥, WRIGHT
fO¥: MR, G, B. PFERS

MQM sppears to have liguidsted its sssets in the Protected Ares
and has moved 1ts registered office to HeGillivsry Fells, B. C.

The Compeny's smditors, Walter A, Jecklin & Co., stete that the funds
mﬂmmwuumwwmmmunnaiummm
;m‘mm.mmmum.fmummuhmw
4 d over & veriod of yesrs. Informstion on our files indicates thet
Mmmmnmuumumnmumumxm.

If the Walter A. Jocklin & Co. statement in regsrd to the source of the
MMuhlmumm.mnrmmnmham in ree
‘Mhﬂnlmudmfmwhm

The persemal files of Seitarc YAMAOKL -nd Asskichi NAXAWR: show neo
perscnsl debts resaining wnreid,




Tewernone: MAsine PO0280

J. D. MCPHEE

BARRISTER ane BOLICITOR

NOTARY PUBSIE

Buire i",”@fh'lié"
736 Dnanviiie Sraccr,
VANCOUVER, B.C.

March 18,

Office of The Custodian,
Royal Bank Bldg.,
VANCOUVER, B.C.

Dear Sir : Re: Claim of Powell Lumber
& Fuel Co. Ltd.

T ———

On March llth last I wrote you in connection
with the above claim and enclosed statement of claim
in duplicate. I requested that you be kind enough to
acknowledge receipt of these papers.

Would you please be good enough to let me
know whether you received the above-mentioned claim.

Yours very truly,

J.D. McPHEE




